N REGISTRATION & FEES POLICY - WINTER 2026
NORWOOD Variation to the process may occur from season to season to encourage player
ENRT ey participation. This policy is the most current policy and supersedes any previous policies.

\—
SEASON DETAILS:
ALL season information: Trial Dates, Age Groups, Training and Game Details can be found HERE.

2026 CLUB FEES:
ALL players are required to pay a $100 trial administration fee* to nominate for trials.

BALANCE OF CLUB FEES (payable after trials):

Sub Primary - $250.00 (total club fees $350)

Primary to Seniors - $300.00 (total club fees $400)

*AMND League, A Grade & Intermediate Pathways - $250 - players are required to pay $200 deposit
(including $100 administration fee) upon selection. (total club fees $450).

Club fees do not include Uniform*, Netball SA Stadium Entry Fees (if applicable) or Netball SA
Membership Fee (Insurance). The NSA Membership Fee is only payable ONCE per year.

2026 Netball SA Membership Fees (incl GST): Junior Metro - $123; Senior Metro $157.00 - includes NA Digital Services Fee -
$4.49 (payable annually) and PlayHq Transaction Fee $3.01.

*ALL selected players will receive a Long Sleeve Warm Up top as part of their 2026 club fees (one per player).

REGISTRATION PROCESS:

STEP 1: REGISTER TO TRIAL - All players pay a $100 administration fee - click link below to register.
SENIOR & INTERMEDIATE REGISTRATION CLOSE SUNDAY 25 JANUARY

JUNIORS (SUB PRIMARY to JUNIORS) REGISTRATIONS CLOSE WEDNESDAY 4 FEBRUARY

LATE ENQUIRIES WILL BE PLACED ON WAITLIST.

STEP 2: ATTEND TRIALS - All players are expected to attend ALL trial sessions. Players MUST attend to be
selected in a squad. At their discretion, selectors may choose to bypass squads and select teams.

STEP 3: SQUAD/TEAM SELECTION - If selected in a squad/team, players will be sent a link to register to
the competition. TO ACCEPT players MUST register to the relevant competition by the DUE DATE.

AT THIS TIME - the balance of Club Fees plus the annual Netball SA membership fee (see above) is
payable. NOTE: NSA Country players will need a voucher if they have already paid the NSA Membership
Fee for their country club.

SA Government Sports Vouchers (up to $200) for eligible Junior players can also be applied at this time.
‘Payin4’ via PayPal is available for all participants.

STEP 4: ATTEND SQUAD SESSIONS - ALL players MUST pay club fees to attend squad/team training
sessions. Details of squad sessions will be provided prior to start of trials. Teams will have a cap of 10
players and will be finalised and announced within two weeks of the final squad session.

2" COMPETITION - In 2026, Senior & Intermediate players may play in a 2" competition (SADNA). Fees
are $300 for the 2" competition. NOTE —these fees do not include another warmup top.

REFUNDS:

If a player is NOT selected in a squad/team —the TRIAL ADMINSTRATION FEE ($100) will be refunded.

If a player withdraws after registrations close — NO TRIAL FEE ($100) will be refunded**

If a player withdraws after squad sessions/season begins —NO CLUB FEES will be refunded**

**Please note - consideration will be given to players who have significant injury preventing them from playing a
majority of the Winter Season. MEDICAL CERTIFICATE MAY BE REQUIRED.

REFUND of NSA FEES: If a player needs to request a refund of their NSA Membership — please complete this form:
https://form.jotform.com/240097666591870
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